503830446 05/17/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3877096

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS J. FOGARTY	01/03/2001

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BIOLUCENT, INC.
Street Address:	250 CAMPUS DRIVE
City:	MARLBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14257856

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)625-8955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-449-8433

Email: wae@viplawgroup.com Correspondent Name: VISTA IP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 100 SPECTRUM CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLU-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM A. ENGLISH
SIGNATURE:	/william a english/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Fogarty\_BioLucentInc#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 038622 FRAME: 0186 503830446

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, THOMAS J. FOGARTY (hereinafter "assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/620,730 filed July 20, 2000, entitled "DEVICE FOR CUSHIONING OF COMPRESSION SURFACES", and the inventions described therein; and

WHEREAS, BioLucent, Inc., a corporation of California (hereinafter "assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent application and the inventions covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to be paid by assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby seil, assign, and transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all applications for Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all foreign countries and in all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, for their own use and the use of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents, may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right. title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof to assignee as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

1-3-01 //homss fo Hogest

Assignor THOMAS J. FOGASTY

1

**PATENT REEL: 038622 FRAME: 0187** 

RECORDED: 05/17/2016